1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	Act 428 of 1999	
2	82nd General Assembly	7 CDIII	HOUSE BILL 1514	
3 4	Regular Session, 1999		HOUSE BILL 1314	
5	Ry: Representatives Taylor V	Wood House Teague Gillespie Scrimshire Br	oadway	
6	By: Representatives Taylor, Wood, House, Teague, Gillespie, Scrimshire, Broadway By: Senators Critcher, Hill			
7	by. Schators Chenci, Imi			
8				
9	For An Act To Be Entitled			
10	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 8-6-609 AND 8-6-716 FOR			
11	THE PURPOSE OF STREAMLINING THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS			
12	FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARDS AND TO CLARIFY THE			
13	PROCEDURE TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF DEADLINE FOR SOLID			
14	WASTE REGIONAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT; AND FOR OTHER			
15	PURPOSES. "			
16				
17	Subtitle			
18	"AN ACT TO AMEND PROCEDURES PERTAINING TO			
19	SOLII	D WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARDS."		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	(ANSAS:	
23				
24	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code 8-6-609(d)(2)(B) is amend	ded to read as	
25	follows:			
26	"(B) The report shall be filed six (6) months after disbursement of			
27	funds and semiannually for each year thereafter The report shall be filed			
28	annually on or before	<u>April 1</u> . "		
29	050710110			
30		nnsas Code 8-6-716(a)(1)(C)(ii) is a	amended to read as	
31	follows:			
32	"(ii) The board may obtain an extension of that deadline from the			
33 34	commission <u>director</u> ."			
35	SECTION 2 ALL	provisions of this act of a general	and nermanent nature	
36		Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and	·	

\*RRS241\* 0202990913. RRS241

1 2	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
3	SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
4	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
5	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
6	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
7	act are declared to be severable.		
8			
9	SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
10	hereby repealed.		
11			
12			
13	APPROVED: 3/4/1999		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26 27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			